+VOUT
±VOUT
COM
SWOUT
OSC
SYNCIN
+VS
÷ 2

Charged-device model (CDM), per JEDEC specification JESD22-C101 (2) ±250
6.3 Recommended Operating Conditions
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Input voltage 4.5 5 5.5 V
Output power 0.05 1 W
Operating ambient temperature range –40 100 °C
(1) IOUT1 + IOUT2
6.4 Electrical Characteristics
TA = 25°C, +VS = nominal, CIN = 2.2 µF, COUT = 1.0 µF, (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
OUTPUT
POUT Output power Over +VS range, IOUT = 100% (full load) 1 W
IOUT Output current
DCPA10505 200 mA
DCPA10505D 200 (1) mA
DCPA10512 83 mA
DCPA10512D 83 (1) mA
DCPA10515 66 mA
DCPA10515D 66 (1) mA
5
DCPA10505, DCPA10505D
DCPA10512, DCPA10512D
DCPA10515, DCPA10515D
www.ti.com.cn ZHCSG81 –APRIL 2017
Copyright © 2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Electrical Characteristics (continued)
TA = 25°C, +VS = nominal, CIN = 2.2 µF, COUT = 1.0 µF, (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
(2) See Load Regulation graphs in the Typical Characterization section for typical voltage at all load conditions.
(3) Load regulation = (VOUT at 10% load – VOUT at 100%)/VOUT at 75% load
(4) Guaranteed by design. Not production tested.
VOUT
Output voltage IOUT = 100% load (2)
DCPA10505 5.0 V
DCPA10505D ±5.0 V
DCPA10512 12.0 V
DCPA10512D ±12.0 V
DCPA10515 15.0 V

20
25
30
35
D006
8
DCPA10505, DCPA10505D
DCPA10512, DCPA10512D
DCPA10515, DCPA10515D
ZHCSG81 –APRIL 2017 www.ti.com.cn
版权 © 2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated
6.7 Typical Characteristics (DCPA10512)
At TA = 25°C, +VS = nominal, (unless otherwise noted)
DCPA10512
图图 5. Efficiency vs Load
DCPA10512 COUT = 1 µF
20-MHz BW
图图 6. Output Ripple vs Load
DCPA10512
图图 7. Load Regulation

15
20
25
30
D010
9
DCPA10505, DCPA10505D
DCPA10512, DCPA10512D
DCPA10515, DCPA10515D
www.ti.com.cn ZHCSG81 –APRIL 2017
版权 © 2017, Texas Instruments Incorporated
6.8 Typical Characteristics (DCPA10515)
At TA = 25°C, +VS = nominal, (unless otherwise noted)
DCPA10515
图图 9. Efficiency vs Load
DCPA10515 COUT = 1 µF
20-MHz BW
图图 10. Output Ripple vs Load
DCPA10515
图图 11. Load Regulation

Orderable part number Status
(1)
Material type
(2)
Package | Pins Package qty | Carrier RoHS
(3)
Lead finish/
Ball material
(4)
MSL rating/
Peak reflow
(5)
Op temp (°C) Part marking
(6)
DCPA10505DP Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10505DP
DCPA10505DP-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10505DP-U
DCPA10505DP-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10505DP-U
DCPA10505DP.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10505DP
DCPA10505P Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10505P
DCPA10505P-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10505P-U
DCPA10505P-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10505P-U
DCPA10505P.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10505P
DCPA10512DP Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10512DP
DCPA10512DP-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10512DP-U
DCPA10512DP-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10512DP-U
DCPA10512DP.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10512DP
DCPA10512P Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10512P
DCPA10512P-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10512P-U
DCPA10512P-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10512P-U
DCPA10512P.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10512P
DCPA10515DP Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10515DP
DCPA10515DP-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10515DP-U
DCPA10515DP-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10515DP-U
DCPA10515DP.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10515DP
DCPA10515P Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10515P
DCPA10515P-U/700 Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10515P-U
DCPA10515P-U/700.A Active Production SOP (DUA) | 7 700 | LARGE T&R Yes NIPDAU Level-3-260C-168 HR -40 to 100 DCPA10515P-U
DCPA10515P.A Active Production PDIP (NVA) | 7 25 | TUBE Yes NIPDAU N/A for Pkg Type -40 to 100 DCPA10515P
(1) Status:  For more details on status, see our product life cycle.
(2) Material type:  When designated, preproduction parts are prototypes/experimental devices, and are not yet approved or released for full production. Testing and final process, including without limitation quality assurance,
reliability performance testing, and/or process qualification, may not yet be complete, and this item is subject to further changes or possible discontinuation. If available for ordering, purchases will be subject to an additional